estimated by year of
immigration and country
of birth, arrived before
2007); static accounting
model.

The first generation of
immigrants and their
dependent descendants
(55.5 million people in
the US).

EU migrants – people
born in an EU member
state but residing in
another EEA member
state, regardless of their
citizenship plus children
living in households
with EU migrant adults
regardless of place of
birth; static accounting
model.

Dustmann &
Frattini
(2014)

Ruist (2015)

Blau & Mackie
(2017)

Ahlskog &
Nyman (2018)

from education of
migrants financed by
the countries of origin.
Retrospective cross-
sectional approach
which uses historical
data to estimate the net
fiscal contribution.

The way of identification
of refugees; from the
corporate income tax
(7% of public revenues)
zero is attributed to
refugees; native-born
children of refugees not
included.

Different scenarios
estimated, in the first
scenario immigrants pay
average cost of public
goods (including defence
and debt interest).

Expenditure on
congestible public
goods is allocated
pro-rata while the
marginal costs for
non-congestible public
goods were set to zero.

rata) to +0.3% of
GDP 2001–2011.

-1%

Minus $279
billion for the
first scenario.

Positive net
balance for 21
of the 29 states.
Negative effects
are smaller (up
to -0.3% of GDP),
than positive (up
to 1.7%).

Figure 1 Employment rates by citizenship or country of birth in selected high-income countries (as % of 15–64
years old age group, 2017)

Source: Eurostat (2018) and OECD.Stat (2018).
Note: 2016 for Australia, Canada and US.

68.3

54.6

64.1

39.5

75.2

58.8

77,2

52.3
53.6

51.5

61.5

55.7

65.8

45.2

57.9 59.1

76,7

50.0

73.8

54.3

66.1

68.9
67.8 67.5

70.5

48.0

78.5

50,2

74.8

61.1

73.7
70.3

72.8
71.7

67.9
70.0

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

EU-2
8

Belg
iu

m

Den
mar

k

Ger
man

y

Gre
ec

e
Spain

Fra
nce

Ita
ly

Net
her

lan
ds

Aust
ria

Polan
d

Portu
ga

l

Fin
lan

d

Swed
en

Unite
d K

in
gd

om

Aust
ra

lia

Can
ad

a

Unite
d S

ta
te

s

EU-28 citizens or native-born for Australia,
Canada and US

Non-EU-28 citizens or foreign-born for Australia,
Canada and US

positive numbers only after the initial
12 years (but this later net contribution is
not large enough to offset the previous
net costs). It is important to note that the